Planning Advisory Committee By-Law # 053



Town of Quispamsis

BY-LAW No. 053

A BY-LAW OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF QUISPAMSIS RESPECTING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE PURSUANT TO SECTION 12 OF *THE COMMUNITY PLANNING ACT* chap. C-12.

1.	TITLE	2
2		c
2.	PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ESTABLISHED	2
3.	BY-LAWS REPEALED	5
4.	EFFECTIVE DATE	9

BY-LAW NO. 053

A BY-LAW OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF QUISPAMSIS RESPECTING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

A By-law of the town of Quispamsis, entitled By-law No. 053, A By-law to Establish a Planning Advisory Committee, is hereby enacted under authority vested in it by Section 12 of the <u>Community Planning Act</u>, chap. C-12, as follows:

1) TITLE

This By-law may be cited as the town of Quispamsis Planning Advisory Committee By-law.

2) PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

The Quispamsis Planning Advisory Committee shall consist of seven (7) members appointed by Town Council from time to time.

- a) Appointment and the terms of office are subject to the provisions of the *Community Planning Act*.
- b) Council shall appoint Members so that as nearly as possible the term of office of one-third of the members expires the first day of January each year.
- c) The term of Office of the Chairman & Vice-Chair is one year but they are eligible for re-election.
- 3) A staff member of the Town, as designated by the Development Officer, shall attend all Planning Advisory Committee meetings to offer advice to the Committee and to present the Town's position on items before the Committee.
- 4) Each member of the Planning Advisory Committee who is not a member of Council shall receive the sum of \$25 for each meeting of the Planning Advisory Committee they attend.

5) In addition to the allowance provided for in Section 4, each member who uses their personal automobile for travel relating to the Planning Advisory Committee business may claim an amount per kilometre as set by Council from time to time.

6) BY-LAWS REPEALED

- a) By-law No. 003 Relating to the establishment of a Planning Advisory Committee for the Town of Quispamsis is hereby repealed. The repeal of By-law No. 003 shall not affect the appointments and terms of office of the members of the Planning Advisory Committee as it existed at the time of repeal which appointments and terms of office are hereby confirmed.
- b) The repeal of By-law No 003, a By-law relating to the establishment of a Planning Advisory Committee for the Town of Quispamsis, shall not affect any By-law infraction, penalty, forfeiture or liability, incurred before such repeal or any proceeding for enforcing the same completed or pending at the time of repeal; nor shall it repeal, defeat, disturb, invalidate or prejudicially affect any Proceedings, Agreements or Decision of the existing Planning Advisory Committee whether ongoing, completed or pending at the time of repeal.

7) EFFECTIVE DATE

This By-law comes into effect on the date of final enactment.

READ FIRST TIME: February 7, 2017

READ SECOND TIME: March 7, 2017

READ THIRD TIME AND ENACTED: March 7, 2017

S E A	L	
MAYOR	_	CLERK
Planning Advisory Committee By-law No. 053	Page 3	Quispamsis